

No. 83-724

In The
Supreme Court of the United States
October Term, 1983

—○—
IRENE GOMEZ-BETHKE, Commissioner, Minnesota Department of Human Rights; HUBERT H. HUMPHREY III, Attorney General of the State of Minnesota; and GEORGE A. BECK, Hearing Examiner of the State of Minnesota,

Appellants,

vs.

THE UNITED STATES JAYCEES, a non-profit Missouri corporation, on behalf of itself and its qualified members,

Appellee.

—○—
**On Appeal from the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

—○—
**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF CALIFORNIA
AND NEW YORK
As Amici Curiae
In Support of Appellants' Jurisdictional Statement**

—○—
JOHN K. VAN DE KAMP
Attorney General of the
State of California

ANDREA SHERIDAN ORDIN
Chief Assistant Attorney General

MARIAN M. JOHNSTON
Deputy Attorney General

Counsel of Record
6000 State Building
350 McAllister Street
San Francisco, California 94102
Telephone: (415) 557-3991

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
State of California*

November 28, 1983

(List of Additional Counsel on Inside Cover)

ROBERT ABRAMS
Attorney General of the
State of New York

ROSEMARIE RHODES
Bureau Chief,
Civil Rights Bureau
Assistant Attorney General

SHELLEY B. MAYER
Assistant Attorney General

2 World Trade Center
New York, New York 10047

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
State of New York*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
Interest of Amici Curiae	1
Statement of the Case	2
Summary of Argument.....	3
Argument:	
I. The regulation of the discriminatory practices of a group generally open to the public does not offend any constitutional guarantees.	4
II. A state's interest in eliminating discrimination by groups generally open to the public is direct, substantial and compelling.	11
III. The distinction between truly private clubs and those open to the general public is sufficiently specific to avoid unconstitutional vagueness.....	13
Conclusion	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

Anderson v. Celebrezze, — U. S. —, 103 S. Ct. 1564 (1983)	4, 11
Bell v. Maryland, 378 U. S. 226 (1964)	6
Bob Jones University v. United States, — U. S. —, 103 S. Ct. 2017 (1983)	12
Bob-Lo Excursion Co. v. Michigan, 333 U. S. 28 (1948)	1
Brown v. Socialist Workers, — U. S. —, 103 S. Ct. 416 (1982)	5
Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U. S. 1 (1976)	4, 16
Burks v. Poppy Construction Co., 57 Cal. 2d 463, 20 Cal. Rptr. 609 (1962)	11
<i>Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 U. S. 3 (1883)	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Pages
Clover Hill Swimming Club v. Goldsboro, 47 N. J. 25, 219 A. 2d 161 (1966)	10
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania v. Loyal Order of Moose, Lodge No. 107, 448 Pa. 451, 294 A. 2d 594 <i>appeal dismissed</i> 409 U. S. 1052 (1972)	7
Curran v. Mount Diablo Council of the Boy Scouts of America, 147 Cal. App. 3d 712, 195 Cal. Rptr. 325 (1983)	1, 8, 15, 16
Griswold v. Connecticut, 381 U. S. 479 (1965)	6
Grove City College v. Bell, 687 F. 2d 684 (3rd Cir. 1982), <i>cert. granted</i> — U. S. —, 103 S. Ct. 1181 (1983)	7
Healy v. James, 408 U. S. 169 (1972)	5
In re Cox, 3 Cal. 3d 205, 90 Cal. Rptr. 241 (1970).....	1
Junior Chamber of Commerce v. Missouri State Jaycees, 508 F. 2d 1031 (8th Cir. 1975)	6
Junior Chamber of Commerce v. United States Jaycees, 495 F. 2d 883 (10th Cir. 1974), <i>cert. denied</i> 419 U. S. 1026	6
Moose Lodge No. 107 v. Irvis, 407 U. S. 163 (1972).....	6, 8
NAACP v. Alabama, 357 U. S. 449 (1958)	5
NAACP v. Button, 371 U. S. 415 (1963)	5
National Organization for Women v. Little League Baseball, Inc., 127 N.J. Super. 552, 318 A. 2d 33 (1974), <i>aff'd</i> 67 N. J. 320, 338 A. 2d 198	9
Nesmith v. Young Men's Christian Assn., 397 F. 2d 96 (4th Cir. 1968)	8, 15
New York City Jaycees, Inc. v. United States Jaycees 512 F. 2d 856 (2d Cir. 1975)	6
Norwood v. Harrison, 413 U. S. 455 (1973)	5
Olzman v. Lake Hills Swim Club, Inc., 495 F. 2d 1333 (2d Cir. 1974)	8, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Pages
Railway Mail Assn. v. Corsi, 326 U. S. 88 (1945)	6
Runyon v. McCrary, 427 U. S. 160 (1976)	5
Schwenk v. Boy Scouts of America, 275 Or. 327, 551 P. 2d 465(1976)	11
Smith v. Young Men's Christian Assn., 462 F. 2d 634 (5th Cir. 1972)	8
Stout v. Young Men's Christian Assn., 404 F. 2d 687 (5th Cir. 1968)	8
Sullivan v. Little Hunting Park, Inc., 396 U. S. 229 (1969)	7, 14
Tillman v. Wheaton-Haven Recreational Assn. Inc., 410 U. S. 431 (1973)	7, 14
United Mine Workers v. Illinois State Bar Assn., 389 U. S. 217 (1967)	5
United States v. Slidell Youth Football Assn., 387 F. Supp. 474 (E. D. La. 1974)	8, 15
United States v. Trustees of F.O.E., 472 F. Supp. 1174 (E. D. Wis. 1979)	8, 15
United States Jaycees v. Bloomfield, 434 A. 2d 1379 (D. C. App., 1981)	11
United States Jaycees v. McClure, 305 N. W. 2d 764 (Minn. 1981)	2
United States Jaycees v. McClure, 534 F. Supp. 766 (D. Minn. 1982)	2
United States Jaycees v. McClure, 509 F. 2d 1560 (8th Cir. 1983)	3
United States Jaycees v. Richardet, 666 P. 2d 1008 (Alaska, 1983)	11
United States Power Squadrons v. State Human Rights Appeal Board, 59 N. Y. 2d 401, 465 N.Y.S. 2d 871 (1983)	1, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Pages
Whispering Hills Country Club v. Kentucky, 475 S. W. 2d 645 (Ct. App. Ky., 1972)	10
Winchell v. English, 62 Cal. App. 3d 125, 133 Cal. Rptr. 20 (1976)	11
Wright v. Cork Club, 315 F. Supp. 1143 (S. D. Tex. 1970)	8, 15
Wright v. Salisbury Club, Ltd., 632 F. 2d 309 (4th Cir. 1980)	8, 14
STATUTES:	
Title II of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as amended, 42 U. S. C. §§ 2000a <i>et seq.</i>	7, 8
Title IX of the Education Act of 1972, 20 U. S. C. § 1681	7
28 U. S. C. § 1254(2)	3
42 U. S. C. § 1981	5, 7, 14, 16
42 U. S. C. § 1982	7, 14, 16
42 U. S. C. § 2000a(e)	8, 15
TEXTS:	
Burns, <i>The Exclusion of Women from Influential Men's Clubs: The Inner Sanctum and the Myth of Full Equality</i> , 18 Harv. C. R.—C. L. L. Rev. 321 (1983)	12
Goodwin, <i>Challenging the Private Club: Sex Dis- crimination Plaintiffs Barred at the Door</i> , 13 Sw. U. L. Rev. 237 (1982)	12
Hollingsworth, <i>Sex Discrimination in Private Clubs</i> , 29 Hastings L. J. 417 (1977)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Pages
Horowitz, <i>The 1959 California Equal Rights In “Business Establishments” Statute—A Problem In Statutory Application</i> , 33 So. Cal. L. Rev. 260 (1960)	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
First Amendment, U. S. Constitution.....	4, 5, 7, 13
Supreme Court Rule 36(4)	1
Cal. Stats. 1897, ch. 108, § 1, p. 137	1
N. Y. Exec. Law § 296(2) (McKinney 1982)	1
Unruh Civil Rights Act, Cal. Civil Code § 51 (Cal. Stats. 1959, ch. 1866, § 1, p. 4424).....	1, 8, 11, 15
